

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

<b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE</b>	)	
<b>OF CALIFORNIA,</b>	)	
	)	Supreme Court
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. S263375
	)	
v.	)	Court of Appeal
	)	No. B297213
<b>MARIO SALVADOR PADILLA,</b>	)	
	)	Superior Court
Defendant and Appellant.	)	No. TA051184
_____	)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
Honorable Ricardo R. Ocampo, Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

JONATHAN E. DEMSON  
Attorney at Law  
Cal. State Bar No. 167758  
1158 26th Street #291  
Santa Monica, CA 90403  
(310) 405-0332  
jedlaw@me.com

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY CLEAR INDICATION OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT REGARDING RETROACTIVITY, AMELIORATIVE STATUTES SHOULD BE APPLIED TO ANY CASE IN WHICH THE JUDGMENT IS NOT FINAL, REGARDLESS OF THE HISTORY OF THE CASE.....	13
A. Unless the Legislature or Electorate Says Otherwise, an Ameliorative Statute Is Presumed To Apply To Every Case To Which It Constitutionally Could Apply, Which Includes Every Case In Which the Judgment Is Not Final .....	13
B. The Judgment In a Criminal Case Is the Sentence, Which Becomes Final When All Available Appeals Are Exhausted Or Expire; If the Sentence Is Subsequently Vacated, There Is No Longer a Final Judgment .....	15
C. Because Appellant’s Sentence Was Vacated In 2015 and His Direct Appeal from His New Sentence Is Still Pending, the Judgment In His Case Is Not Final, and Proposition 57 Can Therefore Be Applied Constitutionally To His Case Pursuant To Estrada .....	17
1. The Judgment In This Case Is Not Final.....	18
2. Respondent Offers No Reason Why Proposition 57 Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied To This Case .....	19

3. Even If Proposition 57 Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied To Appellant’s Convictions, It Can Still Be Applied To His Sentence.....	32
4. The Drawbacks of Respondent’s Proposed Abrogation of the <i>Estrada</i> Presumption Outweigh Any Disadvantages of Applying It In Cases Like This One.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases (Federal)

<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 226 [84 S.Ct. 1814, 12 L.Ed.2d 822] .....	14
<i>Berman v. United States</i> (1937) 302 U.S. 211 [58 S.Ct. 164, 82 L.Ed. 204] .....	16
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> (2007) (per curiam) 549 U.S. 147 [127 S.Ct. 793, 166 L.Ed.2d 628] .....	16
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 478 [84 S.Ct. 1758, 12 L.Ed.2d 977] .....	33
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48 [130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825] .....	39
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 113 [129 S.Ct. 681, 172 L.Ed.2d 475] .....	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460 [132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407] .....	12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. – [136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599] .....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1] .....	39

### Cases (California)

<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.....	14
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 270 .....	passim
<i>In re Fink</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 692 .....	44
<i>In re Moreno</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 740 .....	25, 44
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041 .....	22
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616 .....	24

<i>Juan G. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1480 .....	17
<i>O.G. v. Superior Court</i> (Feb. 25, 2021, S259011) – Cal.5th – [2021 WL 728368] .....	38, 40, 43
<i>People v. Alaybue</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 207 .....	25
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 493 .....	30
<i>People v. Barker</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 34 .....	28
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314 .....	13, 22
<i>People v. Bucio</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 300 .....	31
<i>People v. Community Release Bd.</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 792 .....	23, 26
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646 .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1756 .....	16, 19
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 4 Cal.App.5th 299 .....	42, 46
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354 .....	39
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 657 .....	30
<i>People v. Hurlic</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 50 .....	30
<i>People v. Hwang</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 358 .....	43
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 96 .....	33, 34
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 611 .....	33
<i>People v. Kirk</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 761 .....	22
<i>People v. Lamoureux</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 241 .....	26
<i>People v. Lippert</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 304 .....	25
<i>People v. Lizarraga</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 201 .....	16, 19
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 835 .....	passim

<i>People v. Lynch</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 313 .....	25
<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 420.....	30
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40 .....	passim
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784 .....	16, 22
<i>People v. Nash</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1041.....	38
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 656 .....	12, 34
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 244 .....	12, 18, 19, 42
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 55 .....	41, 42
<i>People v. Robbins</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 660.....	30
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295 .....	14
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 994.....	18
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299 .....	passim
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 82.....	30
<i>People v. Vela</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 68 .....	41
<i>People v. Vela</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1099 .....	39
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264 .....	16
<i>People v. Watts</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 102.....	30
<i>People v. Woods</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1080.....	30
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 200 .....	31
<i>Rucker v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 197.....	42
<i>Way v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 165 .....	26

**Statutes**

Pen. Code, § 3 .....	14
----------------------	----

Pen. Code, § 182, subd. (a)(1) .....	11
Pen. Code, § 187, subd. (a) .....	11
Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a) .....	11
Pen. Code, § 190.5, subd. (b) .....	11
Pen. Code, § 654 .....	11
Pen. Code, § 12022.5, subd. (c).....	29
Pen. Code, § 12022.53, subd. (h) .....	29
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 707 .....	17

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.360(b)(1).....	51
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. III, § 3.....	24
